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Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94302-6577

DWYIRONALINAL

ERNEERING Subject: Submittal of Results Report - Soil and Groundwater
Assessment Loe
444 Hegenberger Remd, Oakland, California
lin SUSTRIAL Dear Mr. Chan:
HYGENE

Northwest Envirocon, Incorporated (NWE) has been authorized to submit the
attached report on behalf of our client, McMorgan and Company (McMorgan).
The report documents the results of investigative work, including a geophysical
CONSTRUCTION survey, collection of soil and groundwater samples, and subsurface exploration

ARSI with a backhoe performed in July and October 1997. The work was performed in
accordance with a work plan prepared by NWE for your review dated May 19,
1997, and modified after conversations with you.
ECRECRY it 13 our ul_lderstanding tt_laj[, as part of a redevel()pmept plan for the area,
R McMorgan is close to finalizing the sale of the property adjacent to (east-northeast
| of) the subject site to a hotel company. This transaction will be the first step in
| redevelopment of the entire parcel, including that portion of the parcel in which
the current investigation was conducted. Preliminary negotiations for sale of the
MANTEN ANCE subject site between McMorgan and the hotel company have already begun.
CHNFERIMNG

With receipt of the investigative results documented in the attached report, NWE
and McMorgan anticipate additional assessment work will be necessary at the
subject site. McMorgan is willing to proceed with investigative steps to

ASBAIS detegnine the extent of petroleum constituents ‘in soil ar?d gr(‘aundw._ater under.]ying‘
the site. McMorgan looks forward to a coordinated effort involving the City of
Oakland and Alameda County to msure that the required environmental work is
accomplished efficiently as the potential sale and redevelopment of the property
proceeds.
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I will call you at the end of next week to discuss this matter. Please contact me at
your earliest convenience if you have any questions regarding the report.

Sincerely,

NORTHWEST ENVIROCON, INC.

K ALL

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DAvD:davd

cc:  Mr. Pat Murray, McMorgan & Company
Mr. Jack Davis, The Voit Companies l
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Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Matenals Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94302-6577

Results of Soil and Groundwater Assessment
444 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Subject:

Dear Mr. Chan:

Northwest Envirocon, Incorporated (NWE) has been authorized to perform a
geophysical survey and a subsurface investigation at the subject site (Plates 1 and
2). This phase of investigation, consisting of a geophysical survey, collection of
soil and groundwater samples, and subsurface exploration with a backhoe was
performed in July and October 1997. The work was performed in accordance
with a work plan prepared by NWE for your review dated May 19, 1997. After
your comments were received, the work plan was modified verbally and approved

" by Alameda County in June 1997. This letter summarizes the results of the

current phase of investigation at the subject site.
Summary of Results

Geophvsical Survey

The westernmost corner of the site was previously occupied by a retail gasoline
service station. Available records indicated that at least some underground
storage tanks (USTs) had been removed from this portion of the property, but did
not prove conclusively that all USTs (or other underground objects) had been
removed. A previous geophysical survey had been performed at the subject
Property, but at the time of the previous geophysical survey (coordinated by
another consulting firm), a portion of the former gasoline service station, near the
extreme western comer of the property, had been covered by a soil pile. This
geophysical survey was intended to assess a limited portion of the subject
Property for the presence or absence of additional USTs, clarifiers, or
underground metal product distribution piping.
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On July 24, 1997, Norcal Geophysical Consultants, Inc. (NORCAL) performed a
geophysical survey at the subject Property. The surveyed area measured
approximately 50 feet parallel to Hegenberger Loop and 50 feet parallel to
Hegenberger Road (see Plate 2). NORCAL utilized a “magnetic gradiometer,”
ground penetrating radar (GPR), and a pipe and cable locator to perform the
survey. NORCAIL’s analysis of the field data indicated the presence of three
“anomalous areas.” Copies of NORCAL’s results letter and ficld data are
included in Attachment A.  On the basis of magnetometry, NORCAL
characterized one of the anomalies, located near the southeast corner of the
surveyed area as “indicative of a buried metal object of fairly significant size.”
The anomaly located in the northeast portion of the surveyed area was attributed
to the proximity of a raised concrete pad. The third anomaly, located along near
the north end of the western boundary of the surveyed area, was characterized as a
“buried metal object” which could not be fully characterized because part of the
object was outside the boundary of the surveyed area.

According to NORCAL, the GPR indicated the presence of metai debriz i the
shallow subsurface, “but no paraboiic reflections indicative ot an Li8T.” The data
generated by the cable locator correlated with eudinuiies dentified by
magnetometry and GPR.

Soil and Uroundwater Sampling

Twelve soil borings were advanced 4t the subject Property during this phase of
investigation. The soil borings are numbered SB-5 through SB-16 on Plate 3 (s0il
borings SB-1 through SB-4 were advanced during a previous phase of
investigation). Soil borings were advanced to depths ranging from 10 to 12 feet
below grade using a hollow-stem-auger drill rig. Soil borings SB-5 through SB-
14 were advanced in the vicinity of or in the assumed down gradient direction
from a former oil/water separator and a former waste oil tank (Plate 3). Soil
samples were collected at vertical intervals of 3 feet from each soil boring using a
California-modified split-spoon sampler. Groundwater samples were collected
using Hydropunch® sampling methodologies. After collection of soil and
groundwater samples, each soil boring was abandoned by filling completely with
a mixture of cement and bentonite.

Soil encountered in each soil boring consisted of clay, sandy clay, and clayey
sand. Groundwater was encountered in each boring at approximately 10 feet
below grade. Soil boring logs describing subsurface conditions encountered are
contained in Attachment B. :
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Collected soil samples were analyzed for methyl-tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE},
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), toial petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd),
and oil and grease. Soil sample analytical results are compiled in Table 1.

Table 1
Soil Sample Analytical Results
444 Hegenberger Road, OQakland, California
October 6, 7, 8, 1997
{all concentrations in milligrams per Kilogram - mg/Kg)

@\D Soil Soil Depth MTEE' Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total TPHg' TPHE’ Oil and
Q& Boring Sample {feet benzene Xylenes Grease
Number | Number below
grade)
SB-5 5B05.3 3 <0.050 <0.0050 | <0.0030 | <0.0G50 | <00050 | <10 2. <14
5B-6 SB06-3 3 | <030 0.035 2.053 0.11 0l 39 «25° 6l
5B-7 . SB07-3 3 <Q.050 0013 J.06 <0, 0050 <O.D(.‘-.ﬁjll__ __I 2 <257 130
SB-8 | SBO8-3 3 2.3 11 <0.25 22 76 160 «30* 20
v 5B-9 SB09-2 2 <¢.050 0.017 <0.0030 | <0.0050 0415 L T T iz
2225 e i St
4:’ TELLARY L sBao SB10-3 3 «0.50 47 <C.50 23 z.I 750 <100* a1
Yo T e B L
¥ ‘; 5w | seua 3 <050 3 0.73 Al n 260 <ist a7
-? } qﬁ T SsB-12 SB12-3 3 <1,050 003 G.0070 <1) 0050 0423 12 a1 12 J
P . . I S,
4’ f \ﬂ-f‘" 5B-13 $B13.3 3 =¥ 30 "y 085 58 42 239 2)50 86
‘ff; | “f Y'w SR-14 | SBi4-3 301 st osk | p3s 0.087 .38 62 St +_ 3
‘ SB-15 5B15-3 3 i <0050 00050 | <QDOS0 } <0GAD | 00050 <19 =1 =10
SB16-6 5] =0 050 <0.3050 =0.0050 I <0 20350 <0030 <i.0 < B 1Y)
— - —— e
SB-16 SB16-3 3 ~0.050 <0.0050 |, <0.0050 | <0.0G50 | <0.0050 1.3 <14 <10
SB16-6 fi <0.030 <0.0050 1 ~0.5050 | 00050 | <( 0030 =10 ~eu’ o
MTBE' = Metbyl-Tertiary-Butyl Ether.
TPHg = torai Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline.
TPHd’ = Iotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
<30 = Increased reporting limit due 1¢ gasoline and/or ol range interference.

The soil sample analytical results indicate the presence o TPHg and/or oil and
grease in every soil sample analyzed except those collected from soil boring SB-5
and SB-15. The soil sample collected from soil boring SB-16 at a depth of 3 feet
below grade did not contain petroleum constituents; the soil sample collected
from soil boring SB-16 at 6 feet below grade did not contain any petroleum
constituents except oil and grease at a concentration of 13 milligrams per
Kilogram (mg/Kg). TPHg at concentrations exceeding 100 mg/Kg were detected
in soil samples collected from soil borings SB-8, SB-10, SB-11, and SB-13. Oil
and grease was present at concentrations exceeding 100 mg/Kg in soil samples
collected from soil borings SB-7, SB-9, and SB-13. One or more BTEX
constituents were detected in soil samples collected from soil borings®SB-5
through SB-14, but generally at concentrations less than 10 mg/Kg. The highest
benzene concentrations were detected in soil samples collected from soil borings
SB-13 (13 mg/Kg) and SB-10 (4.7 mg/Kg). Copies of certified soil sample
analytical reports are contained in Attachment .
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Collected groundwater samples were analyzed for MTBE, BTEX, TPHg, TPHd,
and total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHm). Groundwater samples
collected from soil borings SB-5, SB-6, SB-§, and SB-9 were also analyzed for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by U.S. EPA Method. Groundwater sample
analytical results are compiled in Table 2.

Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
444 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California
October 6, 7, 8, 1997
{all concentrations in micrograms per Liter #g/L)

Ground- MTBE' Benzene Toluzne Ethyl. Total TPHE TPH4* TPHm' ¥OcCs*
water benzene Xylenes -
Sample
Number
SBOS-W <50 45 1.1 . <050 . ) 190 <50 ~100 NI
SBO6-W <250 620 <50 800 .. <30 15,000 180 130 |  ND°
SBO7-W <5.0 43 <50 210 <50 3,906 <t <100 NA®
SBOBW | <so0 | r2emE | sS40 | 6ea | 408 Y o000 | < | e WOE L
SB09-W <50 55 3.5 40 4.5 1,600 <100 130 ND¥
SBLO-W <58 280 15 400 120 5,400 <100’ 110 HNA*
- 0 d e -

SBI-W - <198 2,100 4300 1,300 5895 [ 16088 E 50 <t WAL
SBI12-W <100 460 42 2,160 130 13,000 =007 890 HA®
SB1-w <250 3.200 & 130 R Hoe | =m0 b ﬂﬂi uar
SBi4-W <50 a3 30 120 8.9 2,700 <jo0? 1:0 NAY
SBI5-W <5.0 =050 <0.30 <{.5C <) 50 <50 <50 <100 Hat |
SBis-W <54 <0.50 <G50 <0.50 L <050 | <50 . <50 <100 Nat

MTBE' = Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl Ether.

TPHg' = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens as gzasoline.

TPHd* =  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.

TPHmn* = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil.

VOCs® = Volatile Organic Compounds (other than benzene, *oluene, ethytbenzene, and total xylenes) by EPA Method 624,

ND* = Not Detected at Method Detection Limit - see laboratory reports for respective compound detection limsts.

<1007 = Increased reporting Yimit due 1o gasoline and/or oil range interference.

NA® = Not analyzed.

Groundwater sample analytical results indicate petroleum constituents were
detected in samples collected from every sampling location except soil borings
SB-15 and SB-16, which were located in the assumed up gradient direction of the
former service station. The highest benzene concentrations were reported in
groundwater samples collected from soil boring locations SB-8 (12,000
micrograms per Liter - 1g/L), SB-11 (2,100 1g/L), and SB-13 (3,200 1g/L). The
distribution of dissolved benzene in groundwater is illustrated in Plate 4.
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TPHg concentrations were highest in groundwater samples collected from soil

boring locations SB-6, SB-8, SB-11, SB-12, and SB-13 at concentrations i

15,000, 52,000, 16,000, 13,000, and 11,000 Mg/L, respectively. None of the
groundwater samples analyzed contained detectable concentrations of VOC W&@d
besides BTEX. Copies of certified groundwater sample analytical reports are (n?
contained in Attachment D. ‘

Exploratory Trenching

On October 8, 1997, a backhoe was used to explore those areas indicated by the
geophysical survey to be the potential locations of underground objects. The
locations of the exploratory trenches are indicated on Plate 5. The trenches were
excavated with a 3 foot wide backhoe bucket to depths of approximately 6 feet
below grade. Except for small.metal obigats-and-slength of fﬁtw“qmmd
product distribution piping, no undergreund metallic objects were found at the
indicated trench locations.  Each trench was backfilled completely after
- ohservations were recorded. - |

Summiary and Recommendations

Soil sample analytical results indicate the presence of petroleum constituents in
soil samples collected from above the current depth to groundwater at sampling
locations located beneath and assumed down gradient of the former gasoline
service station property. Soil samples collected at locations assumed up gradient
of the. former service station property generally did not contain petroleum
constituents. TPHg concentrations in soil samples ranged from 1.1 to 930 mg/Kg;
benzene concentrations ranged from 0.017 to 13 mg/Kg.

Current investigation results indicate the presence of dissolved benzene in each
groundwater sample collected at a location assumed to be down gradieni of
former service station facilities at the subject site. The highest concentrations of
dissolved benzene were contained in groundwater samples collected from
locations in the assumed down gradient direction of the former waste oil tank
(SB-8) and the former pump island area (SB-11 and SB-13). Groundwater
samples collected in the assumed up gradient direction from the former service
station (from soil boring locations SB-15 and SB-16) did not contain detectable
concentrations of petroleum constituents. Groundwater samples collected at the
assumed down gradient property boundary (soil borings SB-6, SB-10, and SB-13)
also contained detectable concentrations of dissolved benzene (at concentrations
of 620, 280, and 3,200 Ag/L, respectively). These results indicate that the
distribution of dissolved petroleum constituents in groundwater extends offsite
toward the west. -
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NWE recommends that access to off-site, down gradient property be acquired to
advance soil borings for the purpose of collecting groundwater samples to
determine the down gradient extent of groundwater containing petroleum
constituents. NWE also recommends that groundwater monitoring wells be
installed to allow repeatable monitoring of groundwater to determine the
variability of groundwater elevations below the site, to determine the groundwater
flow direction, and to assess the seasonal variation of petroleum constituent
concentrations in groundwater.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience afier review of this document.
After verbal discussions with Alameda County, NWE will prepare a work plan
outlining the proposed next phase of assessment at the subject Property.

Sincerely,

NORTHWEST ENVIROCON, INC.

K 2L

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DAvD:davd

cc:  Mr. Jack Davis, The Voit Companies
Mr. Pat Murray, McMorgan & Company

Attachments
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444 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

JOB NUMBER:
05-000428

DATE:

December 1987

PLATE: 1




EXISTING PIiT

3 DEEP HEGENBERGER RCAD
* - —————
¥ FORMER PUMP
ISLANDS
4 SUSPECTED (NGW GONCRETE
LOCATION OF FOOTINGS)
FORMER ————>
i USTPIT
I
E x
m
= J
m P
m
A
%) 4
m
A FORMER SERVICE
- ¥ STATION BUILDING
8 (NOW CONCRETE SLAB)
o T se1 Sy +
\ [ 5B-2
/ N
) 4 A
1l +
)/ CONCRETE SLAB §B-3
L1
UNDERGROUND PIFE — *
TO STORM (9
SEWER OPEN PIT
* FORMER {(FORMER LOCATION
LOGATION OF UNDERGROUND
i WATER WASTE OIL TANK)
LEGEND SEFARATOR
———¢————— FENCE ) T
4 EXISTING SOIL BORING LOCATION m
FENCE LINE . - l
m
=
¢ 40 s
SCALE IN FEET NORTH
- NORTHWEST ENVIROCON, INC. S8 ORMER SERVICE STATION DATE: DECEMBER 1957 FROJEEW'%_OOMES
1828 TRIBUTE ROAD, SUITE A, SACRAMENTO, CA. 95815 444 HEGENBERGER RQAD SOALE: PLATE:
(916) 648-3570 FAX: (916} 649-3819 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 11=ap" "2
« | oRawn: APPROVED: GUENT: DRAWING TITLE:
CEB KFG THE VOIT COMPANIES SITE MAP




EXISTING PIT

HEGENBERGER ROAD

3 DEEP
R Fapay
X | G )
% FORMER PUMP
ISLANDS
SUSPECTED 511 . (NOWCONGRETE
¥ LOCATION OF 4. FooTings)
i ——— >
! USTPIT
I
8 4
m
% ¥ S8.7
m +
D Y& $B-12
o SB-6 4
Py i FORMER SERVICE 15
oy STATION BUILDING -
8 5588 (NOW GONGRETE SLAB)
v K
N
¥ AN
LAl
A CONCRETE SLAB B4
UNDERGROUND PIPE ¥ sps
TO STORM (%} -+
SEWER SB-9 OPEN PIT
3 FORMER (FORMER LOCATION
LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
WATER WASTE OIL TANK)
LEGEND ¥ SEPARATOR
X% FENCE 9-‘-
4 SOIL BORING LOCATION (QCTOBER 1997) =h
$B-16
] — NV, o
FENCE LINE -n l
m
-
0 40 ]
SCALE IN FEET NORTH
SITE: DATE: PROJECT#:
NORTHWEST ENVIROCON, INC. FORMER SERVICE STATION DECEMBER 1997 05-000428
1828 TRIBUTE ROAD, SUITE A, SACRAMENTO, CA. 95815 444 HEGENBERGER ROAD SCALE: PLATE:
(916) 6483570 FAX: (916) 649-3819 | OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 1"=40" 3
DRAWWN: APPROVED: CLIENT: DRAWING TITLE:
CEB KFG THE VOIT COMPANIES SOIL BORING & GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOCATION MAP




EXISTING PIT
3 DEEP

HEGENBERGER ROAD

/ 1
\ (2805 | \| |l
™ FORMER PUMP ]’ ' ,
\ ISLANDS / Lo |
“ SUSPECTED SB11 .  (NOWCONCRETE // ! 'r |
LOCATION OF Y FOOTINGS)
ity Pk / Lo
4 UST PIT ; / f | ‘
5§ / e ; ; i I
s ~ 1
I I3 f’ ~ rd / ) 1
Gn; S \\ / i /
2 § \ & B0
i
o \ ‘ ] 3
m ,§ \ )y 7 }o 12
A \ ; / ; ,
o y 5B-12 I | J
m N X ! Lo
A | FORMER SERVICE i i !
6 A 88 . ‘l STATION BUILDING / , ! SB-15
Q N raocgy |1V CONCRETE LA I I [<0.50]
- / i
h ~ J_ R ll | |
T i \ i |
~o - A . " ! {
.. _ CONCRETESLAB — / ! J,f
L] \‘\ _¢_sa-14 /; ff
Sy
UNDERGROUND PIPE—~" | ~. [95]// Sy
TO STORM (7) AN ~. Y N N4 y
SEWER ~ ~ & SB-9 =" “QPENPIT e
FORMER T~ 85 — {FORMER LOCATION
LOCATION _ OF UNDERGRQUND
WATER =~~~ _ =" WASTE OIL TANK)
LEGEND SEPARATOR T8 ) P
=K — FENGE - S T
4 SOILBORING LOCATION (OCTOBER 1997) -
SB-16
k & [<0.50]
FEMGE LINE -
: I
0 40 5
SCALE IN FEET ». 24
SITE: DATE: PROJECT#H:
- NORTHWEST ENVIROCON, INC. FORMER SERVICE STATION DECEMBER 1967 15000428
1828 TRIBUTE ROAD, SUITE A, SACRAMENTO, CA. 95815 444 HEGENBERGER ROAD —_DecE —
(9186) 649-3570 FAX: {916) 649-3819 DAKLAND, CALIFORMIA 1md0 4
- | DRAWN: APPROVED: GLIENT: DRAWING TITLE: . - ) _——
CEB KFG THE VOIT COMPANIES w& AENBERME NISTRIBEEON-NE-OFE PRI 58"
TR B N EE Ea




EXISTING PIT

5 DEEP HEGENBERGER ROAD
L - — ¥ sa13
% - E _C———
FORMER PUMP
ISLANDS
{(NOW CONCRETE
FOOTINGS)
>
T
m
o)
m
=
(53]
m
ég SB-12
m 4
e { FORMER SERVICE s
- E STATION BUILDING .
8 4588 {(NDW CONCRETE SLAB)
o
T T
* \_____
LAl
CONCRETE SLAB
// 5814
UNDERGROUND PIFE % ses
TO STORM (7) 4
SEWER 5B-9 OPEN PIT
1 FORMER E UNDLRGROUND.
| 5&‘;’;20" WASTE OIL TANK)
LEGEND SEPARATOR
¥ £ — FENCE o
5|
'$‘ SOIL BORING LOCATION (OCTOBER 1397} m |
s8-16
&
FENCE LINE -
m
=z
0 40 ]
SCALE IN FEET NORTH
) NORTHWEST ENVIROCON, INC. STE: L ORMER SERVICE STATION o DECEMBER 1987 | . 05-000428
1828 TRIBUTE ROAD, SUITE A, SACRAMENTO, CA. 95815 444 HEGENBERGER ROAD SCALE: PLATE:
(916) 649-3570 FAX: (916) B49-3819 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 1=40" 5
- DRAWN: APPRCGVELD: CLIENT: DRAWING TITLE:
CEB KFG THE VOIT COMPANIES EXPLORATORY TRENCH LOCATIONS




ATTACHMENT A

RESULTS OF GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY
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Tuly 25, 1997

Mr, Mark A Isbell
Northwest Eavirocon, Inc.
1828 Tribute Road

Suite A

Sacramento, CA 95815

Re:  Geophysical Survey, 444 Hegenberger Road, Oaklend, CA
Dear Maﬂr

On July 24%199‘7 Norcal Geophysical Consultants, Inc. (NORCAL) completed a geophysical
meytoape&stheposﬂ:leprmenceofunderyomd storage tanks ((USTs) at a former service
station located at 444 Hegenberger Road, Ozkland, Celifornia. NORCAL established a survey
grid with 5-foot spacing in a 50 feet (north-south) by 50 feet (east-west) area defined by
Northwest Envirocon, Inc.. This area was larger than the 35 feet by 35 feet area identified in our
proposal to Northwest Envirocon, Inc., dated July 22, 1997. The grid area was relatively flat and
covered with grass. Cyclone fencing bounded the grid area on the west and north sides at 2~
distances greater than 20 feet. The ground was paved with asphalt concrete north of the gad,
and reinforced concrete west and south of the grid area. Two raised concrete pads, resembling
pump station foundations were located at the northeast corner of the grid area.

We used a Scintrex magnetic gradiometer, a Geonics SIR 2 pground penetrating radar (GPR) and a
Fisher M-Scope pipe and cable locator to survey the grid area. During the field survey, the
magnetic data was stored in & data-logger and then transported to NORCAL's office for
processing. The GPR survey consisted of west to east traverses along the west-east trending grid
Iines and selected perpendicular traverses in the north-south direction. The M-Scope was alsa
used to survey the entire grid arca along northing and easting lmes.

On July 25, 1997, the magnetometer datz was downloaded and processed to produce the attached
 draft vertical gradient contour map. The map shows the presence of three anomalous The
anomaly located in the southeast quadrant of the grid area, at grid coondinates 15 north,

is indicative of a buried metal object of fairly significant size. The anomaly located in the
northeast corner of the grid area is likely due to the presence of the nearby raised concrete pad.
The third anomaly, located along the north end of the west grid boundary, is indicative of ' buried -
metal object however, ztxsnotoonmletdyresolvedbemsepartuftheomecusnmdenfthe
surveyed area

The locations of the GPR. traverses are linstrated on the attached draft site map. The GPR-
msmrmwmm&mﬁmmmmmm%wmm
and on the pround surface but no parabolic reflections indicative of a UST. |

In genera!, the M-Scope survey identified the presence of metal objects in areas that correlate
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Mr. Mark A, Isbeil
July 25, 1997
Page Two -

mththevtrnmlmagnencgradlent anomahesandmareasmthmetaldebnsldamﬁedmthme
GPR. .

Weapprematetheoppormmtoassxstyoumyom'e&'oﬂs. Ifyouhavequesuonsorrequn'e
additional information please let us know.

Sincerely, .‘

Noyeal Geopbysical Co Inc.
upvEr
- Michsel Wright

Geologist and Geophysicist

Attachment: Draft Site Map, 1 Page
Drafi Magnetometer Survey Map, I page

C: Dale van Dam, Northwest Envirocon, Inc.
Ken Blom, R Gp., R.G., NORCAL mw/nwec0725.doc
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ATTACHMENT C

S0IL SAMPLE LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
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Sample Log 17482
October 22, 1997

Dale van Dam

Northwest Envirocon, Inc.
1828 Tribute Road, Suite A
Sacramento, CA 95815

14
Subject : 26 Soil and 12 Water samples
Project Name : 444 Hegenberger
Project Number ;

Location : 444 Hegenberger

Dear Mr. van Dam,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

WEST Laboratory is certified by the State of California (# 1346). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 916-757-0920.

Sincerely,

O AL
O J\

Stewart Podolsky

1046 Olive Dr, Suite 2, Davis, CA 95616
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14
Subject : 26 Soil and 12 Water samples
Project Name . 444 Hegenberger
Project Number ;
Location : 444 Hegenberger
Case Narrative
EPA 8240 Sampie SB08-W

Sample Log 17482
Qctober 28, 1997

High 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 surrogate recovery was due to the high level of gasoline in the sample.

/
SteﬁifPodolsky
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SBO7-3

SBOg-3

5B09-3

SB10-3

SB11-3

SBl2-3

SB13-3

SB14-3

SB15-3

SB15-6

SBl6-3

SBlé6-6

Sample Log 17482
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97, 10/08/97
Received : 10/08/97

Matrix : Soil

Date Measured
Analyzed (MRL) =g/xg Value wgmxg
10/20/97 {.050) <.050
10/20/97 (.50) <.50
10/20/97 (.050) <.050
10/18/97 (2.5) <2.5
16/20/97 (.050) <.050
10/20/97 (.50) <.50
10/21/97 (.50) <.50
10/20/97 (.050) <.050
10/21/97 (.50) <.50
10/20/97 (.50) <.50
10/18/97 (.050) <.050
10/18/97 (.050) <.050
10/18/97 (.050) <.050
10/18/97 (.050) <.050

Approved By:

%2

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist




‘@

Sample Log 17482

17482-01
Sample: SB05-3

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/06/97

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2165L
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Paranmeter {MRL) ay/g value waxg
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <,0050
Ethyibenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 99 %

1] - 0o
§ 2 2 8% =N tine in seconds
3
.gg
N =
ol 0
Ecn ™
._A.A a_h-,.nJU‘u-‘
™
i
£ f Fd4 iR
g I e
@ = BOX
& = 10
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§ 8
B
5
-
]
N
5 3
EE Y
L
Ly
2
P PN WY SR
SR
3 = %)
Y
Date Analyzed: 10-20~97 Steuart Podolsky
Column ¢ 0,53mm X €0m Restek Rtx-1301 Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB06-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sanpled : 10/06/97
Dilution : 1:10

Matrix : Soil

Parameter (MRL} wg/xq
Benzene (.050}
Toluene (.050)
Ethylbenzene (.050)
Total Xylenes (.050)
TPH as Gasoline (10)
Surrogate Recovery

5 & g 2 3 %

E

3

=g

28

a 2
E 3

§

R

Z

0

8

R

Surr.
1.8.

Date fAnalyzeds 10-20-97
Column : O.53mm X &0m Restek Rtx-1301

24

ene
ore

j

in s

benzene

Et

Run Log

Sample Log 174&2

17482~03

2165L

Measured
value ag/xg

.0565
.053
.11
.11
29

84 3

3
time in secondsg

. Wal

7 ? 7
Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482~05
Sample: SB07-3

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/06/97

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2165L
Matrix : Scil

Measured
Parameter ( MRL) warxg value agxg
Benzene {.0050) .015
Toluene (.0050) .011
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) 1.3
Surrogate Recovery 104 %

. ;3) 2 > X 5 oS time in seconds
§ - w v w0 LN~
"
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) 2
ol 10
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e, .A_M PO | N Ko
L r e g o
§ 3 EE
- a0l é
3
Eal
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0
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n
N
g 2
L4 1
3= o
58
g
2
S,
I o
(‘g -
: &
Oate Anal 10-20-57 Stevart Podolsky
Column t U.53nm X &0m Restek Rix-1301 Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-07

Sample: SB08-3

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/07/97

Dilution : 1:50 Run Log : 2165K
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) wnq/xg Value wg/kg
Benzene {.25) 1.1
Toluene (.25) <.25
Ethylbenzene {.25) 2,2
Total Xylenes {.25) 7.6
TPH as Gasoline {50) 160
Surrogate Recovery kkk Diluted out
: - B § B §§ 8 uminﬂmmwg
58
<
5 J
ISy SN Y Y | PR |
o] b3 £ 4 33
£ I B I 1
& I
El\
Wi
i g
§
n
E %
© &
ig
“3
=
g 4 )
3 a Q9
Date Anal 10-18-97 Stewart Podolsky
Column ¢ O.53mm X 60w Restek Rix-1301 Serior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

1748209

Sample: SB09-3

Fronm : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/07/97

Dilution : 1l:1 Run Log : 2165L
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Paraneter (MRL) wg/xq vValue wmg/xg
Benzene {.0050} .017
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050} .015
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) 1.1
Surrogate Recovery 103 %

g § o Lo hoidey time in seconds
S - i o o [V~
3
28
[T s 3
ON
-2 5
2 N
o
Li
i E 2 e gt
E § 3 3- &
§ ° 3 EiE S
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2
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N
5
...E 2
£8 ®
3
£ 4
3 . /o)
v
Rate Analyzed: 10-20-97 Stevart Podolsky
Column t O.53mm X &0m Restek Rix—1301 Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB10-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97
Dilution : 1:100
Matrix : Soil

Parameter (MRL) =»g/kg
Benzene (.50)
Toluene (-50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes {.50)
TPH as Gasoline (100)
Surrogate Recovery
5 3 g B §% &,
wa
28
3
(M)
g § & §4 §Ef
E 8 3 3 R3s
En.
[
g 8
g
5
UE i
58 L
h'§ ‘:! Al :E
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‘g -

Date fnalyzeds 10-21-57
Column 1 0.53mm X £0m Restek Rtx-1301

Sample Log 17482

17482-11

Run Log : 2165M

Measured
Value sg/xg

%k Diluted Out

time in seconds

45 my

g0 my

AN

kY
Stewart Podolsky
Semfor Chemist
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l Sample Log 17482
17482-13
l Sample: SB11-3
From : 444 Hegenberger
I Sampled : 10/07/97
Dilution : 1:50 Run Log : 2165M
Matrix : Soil
l Measured
Parameter {MRL} waskg vValue sgmxg
I Benzene (.25) 2.3
Toluene (.25) «+73
I Ethylbenzene (.25) 6.1
Total Xylenes (.25) 11
TPH as Gasoline (50) 260
l Surrogate Recovery *kk Diluted Out
i 2
l g "::_ é g %‘ EEE time in sec‘:mu:lsg
(.
53
I o5
fe
E ¢ 3 B2
\ l & = 83
| Zeb
1l
B g
| g
%
1 §
v 2
LE 8
|°N
: M,
] A~ L
a7 2%
l Date Analyzed: 10-23-97 Steusrt Podalsky
Column : 0.53mm X £0n Restek Rix-1301 Serior Chemist
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Sample: SBl12-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/07/97

Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

Parameter {MRL) wg/xg
Benzene (.0050)
Toluene (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes (.0050)
TPE as Gasoline (1.0)

Surrogate Recovery

o
§ 8
g
H
g8
5
Lead =]
™~
a
58
ig
il
]
E
5
&
L)
N
N
=
=
K
13,
g—v
L
"3

Date Analyzed: 10-20-97
Column ¢ 0.52mm ¥ &0m Restek Rtx-1301

428
560

Benzene
Sure

840

Surr. %

a7
-1

Toluene

1.5,

I.5.

738
743
773

nfena
ylene
0-Xylenre

ey

Run Log

Sample Log 17482

i7482-185

2165L

Measured
Value wg/xg

.036
.0070
<.0050
025
1.2

103 %

time in seconds

25 mi

45 my

[
Steuart Podolsky
Senior Chewist
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Sample Log 17482

17462-17
Sample: SBl13-3

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/07/97

Dilution : 1:100 Run Log : 2165M
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) sq/iq Value sg/ka
Benzene (.50) 13
Toluene {.50) .85
Ethylbenzene {.50) 5.8
Total Xylenes {.50) 4.2
TPH as Gasoline (100) 930
Surrogate Recovery *k %k Diluted Out
E E & é 5 % ﬁ% time in secmdsE
% +
,ﬁ“
£3
08
a®
33
Lad
8 2 < g 34
[T o Bvur:
< " 38O
£fo
[N
g
H
; 2
i :
L =1 -
a8
“3
=4
@ B QHQ
Date Analyzed: 10-21-97 Stevart Podolsky
Column 1 0.53mm X €0s Restak Rtx-1301 Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB14-3

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/07/97

L.5.

Dilution : 1:10 Run Log
Matrix : Soil
Parameter (MRL) wg/xg
Benzene {.050)
Toluene {.050)
Ethylbenzene (.050)
Total Xylenes (.050)
TPH as Gasoline (10)
Surrogate Recovery
s 2 8 3 %8 BR
L1
g%
"8
gs
ag
u A
B ¢ ¢ £ 4 gk
SIS SR R -
s "-E:-iié
o ™ u
8 b
g
E ‘
o2
is |
2 Wil
5
w

Date Analyreck 10-20-97
Column 1 0.53om X 60w Restek Rix-1301

Sample Log 17482

17482-29

: 2165L

Measured
vValue sg/xg

i ke st g ——

.81
.36
. 087
.38
62

g9 %

time in muadsz
L4

a0 muU

LI 7o

Stewart Podolsky
Senicr Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

174B2-21

Samnple: SB15-3

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/08/97

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2165K
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) =g/xg Value ag/xq
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline {1.0) <1l.0
Surrogate Recovery 100 %

] o a B\ o0 time in seconds
5 g 2 B 3¢ o
By
-0
LK 2
o8 3
2
=§
7] - & e
8 § - 4 g8
g @ % E35
8 . -0k
T
Fal-
g &
8 8
§
N
N 2
5
~ o o
& A
38
S, ., - A
£ 4
a - 2
V N
. Date Analyzed: 10-18-97 Stewart Podolsky
Column ¢ 0.53mm X 60m Restek Rtx-1301 Senior Chemist




Sample: SB15-6

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Soil

Y —— AV 7 A i

Sample Log 17482

17482-22

Run Log : 2165K

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ag/kg Value wg/kyg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 101 %

Date Analyzed 10-18-97
Column ¢ 0.53mm X &Om Restek Rtx—-1301

.§‘ g g % §§ %}‘ig time in seconds
]
N
£% )
8 :
@
44
1l
L0
[ ’ e
g F 5 b4 g
s ° 3 FEES
= s ST
=
L
- i
& g
5
n
3 >
: b
. ©
LE
"I
A L
£ ui
2 = N

7

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB16-3

Sample Log 17482

17482-23

From ¢ 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2165K
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/xg value ag/xg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline {1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 101 %
2
E b ﬁ a 2 = § % time in seconds
et + 1] 0 -
Be
5%
8
b=}
5@
&
N R
= P2 37 B3
& & B
o
1l
B3
§
5 2
© %
i3
Lo
2
AN A A P
N 4
3 = /%g
Date Analyzed: 10-18-97 Steuart Podolsky
Coluwn ¢ 0,53mm X &0m Restek Rix-130% Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-24
Sample: SB16-6

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/08/97

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2165K
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Paranmeter (MRL) ag/xg value =gmxg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrcgate Recovery 102 %

. -+ ] [=1] B M TlD time i ands
5 B e B g SR e
o
3
) >
§§ =
28 a
£e
o
[}
|
. o Ty
o
2 g §o§ 13
= M =) Mt
= — Pl g
5 e b
@ oo ol
T -
o
£
Lal
8§
1]
&
]
X
Z 3
-t 4!
g2 v
a8 3
"3
A A | o N A
LT
2 = L,
Date Analyzed: 10-18-97 Stewart Podolsky
Column ¢ O.B3ma X S0w Restek Rix-1301 Senior Chawmist
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Sample Log 17482
17482-01

Sample: SB05-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DS971004
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Scil
Measured
Parameter {MRL) mgsxg Value wmyrkg
TPH as Diesel (2.0) <2.0
TPH as Motor 0Oil (10) <10

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

10 mV

\

Motor 0il ‘k\wr
EPA Mod 8015

|

Date: 10-18-87 Time: 03:59:10 Steﬁfpodplskg
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx-1 (Restek Corporationd Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-03

Sample: 8B06-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DS971004
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/xg Value wma/kg
TPH as Diesel {25) <25 *
TPH as Motor 0il {10) 61

* Increased reporting limit due to gascline and oil
range interference.

=
=
2
Diesel Motor 0Qil
EPA Mod 8015 SR
) £

Date: 10-18-97 Time: 07:22:52 Stewart Podolsky

Column : 0.53mm ID ¥ 15m Rtx-1 <(Restek Corporation Senior Chemist




Sample Log 17482

17482-05
Sample: SB07-3
From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97
Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DS971004
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Seoil
Measured
Farameter {(MRL)} mg/kg Value ma/kg
TPH as Diesel (25) <25
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 130

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

Motor 0il
EPA Hod 8015 m

; 14
Date: 10-18-97 Time: 07:56:38 Steyart Podolsky
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 18m Rtx-1 <(Restek Corporation) Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-07

Sample: SBCEB-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/07/97

Extracted: 10/17/397 QC Batch : DS971004
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MRL) mg/xg Value mg/wg
TPH as Diesel {30) <30 *
TPH as Motor 0il {10) 20

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline and oil
range interference.

>
-
a
-y

i Diesel Hotor 0il

EPA Hod 8015 { % 9
2
Date: L0-18-97 Time: 08:30:53 Stewart Podalsky
Column ¢t 0.53mm I0 X 15m Rix-1 (Restek Corporation: . Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB09-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/07/97
Extracted: 10/17/97
Dilution : 1:5

Matrix : Soil

Sample Log 17482

17482-06%

QC Batch : DS571004
Run Log : 738%A

Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/xg Value ng/kg
TPH asg Diesel (20) <20
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 120

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

Hotor Oil
EPA Mod 8015

Date: 10-20-97 Time: 15:19:33
Column 3 0.53mm ID X 1%m Rtx-1 <(Restek Corporation’

10 mY

AV,

4
Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist




Sample Log 17482

17482-11

Sample: SB1l0-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DS971004
Dilutien : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/ kg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel (100) <100 *
TPH as Motor 0il {10) 25

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline and oil
range interference.

2
2
h 1 ) s W S
Diesel Motor Oil
EPA Mod 8015
Date: 10-18-97 Time: 09:35:58 Steqarj Podolsky
Columm : 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx—1 <(Restek Corporatiom Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB11l-3

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled
Extracted:
Dilutien

10/07/97
10/17/97
1:1

Matrix : Soil

Sample Log 17482

17482-13

QC Batch : DS871004
Run Log : 7388BH

Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/xg Value ma/kg
TPH as Diesel (15) <15 *
TPH as Motor 0il {10) 37

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline and oil
range interference.

Diesel
EPA Hod 8015

Motor 0Oil

Date: 10-18-97 Time: 10:14:03

Columm t 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx-1

(Restek Corporation)

10 mV

30

v

Steuwart Podolsky
Senior Chemist




Sample: SB12-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/07/97
Extracted: 10/17/97
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Soil

Sample Log 17482

17482-15

QC Batch : DS971004
Run Log : 7388H

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ma/kg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor 0il {(10) 42

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

totor 0il
EPA Mod 8015

Date: 10-18-97 Time: 10:4B:39
Column : 0.93mm ID X 15m Rtx-1 <(Restek Corporation}

25 mU

2'9)

7

Steuart Podolsky
Senior Chemist




= N P A R =5

Sample: SB13-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/07/97
Extracted: 10/17/97
Dilution : 1:25

Matrix : Soil

Sample Log 17482

17482-17

QC Batch : DS971004
Run Log : 7388H

Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/ka Value mg/rg
TPH as Diesel {150) <150
TPH as Motor (€il (50) 780

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

Hotor Gil
EPA Mod 8015

Date: 10-18-97 Time: 11:22:40
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx—1 <(Restek Corporation}

10 my

%%

ol
Steuwart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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I Sample Log 17482

17462-1%

Sample: SB14-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/07/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DS271004
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL} mgsxg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel (10} <10
TPH as Motor 0il (10} 61

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

=
-]
&
L
f e
EPA Mod 8015 40/:?
Date: 10-18-37 Time: 11:54:48 Stevart Podolsky

Column t 0.53mm I0 X 15m Rix-1 <(Restek Corporatjon Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-21

Sample: 8SB15-3

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : D89S71004
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/ke Value ng/kg
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor il (10} <10

>
&
=
—1_
Motor 0il
EPAi Mod 8015 m
L
Date: 10-18-97 Time: 13:40:26 Stewart Podolsky
Column ¢ 0.%3mm ID X 15m Ritx-1 (Restek Corporation Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-22

Sample: SB15-6

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97

Extracted: 10/17f97 QC Batch : DS9271004
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Soil
Measgsured
Parameter (MRL) maske Value ma/kg
TPH as Diesel {(1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor 0il {10) <10

=
=
]
jJ
EPA Mod 8018 2
- 7
Date: 10-18-37 Time: 14:15:08 Steuart Podalsky
Column t 0.83mm ID X 15m Rtx—-1 <Restek Corporation) Senior Chemjst
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I Sample Log 17482
17482-23
I Sample: SB16-3
From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97
Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DS971004
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
l Matrix : Soil
Measured
l Parameter {MRL) mg/kg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
l TPH as Motor 0il {(10) <10
2
I o
J “\-"—h—h__‘_w\"_-—q—'ﬁ——“_—r_
EPA tod 8015 /)ﬁ
I Date: 10-18-97 Time: 14:49:52 Stewart Podolsky
Columm ; 0,53wm ID X 15m Rtx-1 (Restek Corporation) Senior Chemist
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Sample: 8Bl6-6

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97
Extracted: 10/17/97
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Soil

Sample Log 17482

174B82-24

QC Batch : DS971004
Run Log : 7388H

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ma/kg Value ma/kg
TPH as Diesel (2.0) <2.0 *
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 13

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

1

Hotor 0il
EPA Meod 801%

Date: 10-18-37 Time: 15:24:41
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx-1 <(Restek Corporation)

10 mV¥

L%

v
Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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West Analytical Labs P 9167250051 | CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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ATTACHMENT D

GROUNDWATER SAMFPLE LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
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Sample Log 17482
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97, 10/08/97
Received : 10/08/97

Matrix : Water

Date Measured
SAMPLE Analyzed {MRL) ugn Value uge
SBO5-W 10/17/97 (5.0) <5.0
SBO6-W 10/17/97 (250) <250
SBO7-W 10/17/97 (5.0) <5.0
SBO8-W 10/17/97 (500) <500
SB0O9-W 10/17/97 (5.0} <5.0
SB10~-W 10/17/97 (5.0) <5.0
SB11-W 10/17/97 {100) <100
SB12-W 10/18/97 (100) <100
SB13-W 10/18/97 (250) <250
SBl14-W 10/18/97 (5.0) <5.0
SB15-W 10/18/97 (5.0) <5.0
SB16-W 10/18/97 (5.0) <5.0

Approved By:

A

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist




Sample: SBO5-W

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/06/97
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

Sample Log 17482

1748228

Run Log : 4166Q

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uwsn Value ug/
Benzene (.50) 4.5
Toluene (.50) 1.1
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) 1.4
TPH as Gasoline (50) 190
Surrogate Recovery 107 %
- ® ﬁ Q § § b I time in seconds
= - b [ LN o
L
2 ¢
¥
™)
“ A_a - i
2 b5 b4 mi
3R ©
50.
+ + u
§ * Ky
5
o
58
2
=

-

1.8.

L

Date Analyred: 10-17-97
Column 1 53mm IO X SOm Restek Rtx—1701

%
Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

1748226
Sample: SBO6-W

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/06/97

Dilution : 1:100 Run Log : 4166R
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL} uge Value ugn
Benzene {50) 620
Toluene {50) <50
Ethylbenzene {50) 800
Total Xylenes {50) <50
TPH as Gasoline {5000) 15000
Surrogate Recovery 118 E

g " E § i § g @ time in seconds
By 3
23 8
< l’ - , Pt
B 2 Y o
£ £ 3 % 1
& K el
gﬁ

Flame Ionization

=
® []
8 ¢
B
¢ ¢
2 - %
F)
Date Analyzed: 10-21-97 Stewart Podolsky
Column : 0.53mm ID X 60m Restek Rtx-1701 Senlor Chemist




LE=ST LA 27 | a7 7
I Sample Log 174_82
17482=27
l Sample: SBO7-W
From : 444 Hegenberger
I Sampled : 10/06/97
Dilution : 1:10 Run Log : 4166R
Matrix : Water
l Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/t Value uwgn
l Benzene (5.0) 45
Toluene (5.0) <5.0
I Ethylbenzene (5.0) 210
Total Xylenes (5.0) <5.0
TPH as Gasoline (500) 3900
I Surrogate Recovery 115 3
I g E ﬁ E § E ‘SE 'S time in seconds
1 :
3§ o
I w
N E “2 ¥ &
2 S S - B ¥ 1
| & g #3
gt e
.EQ
ot
l ; ¥ g
I §
o8 2
£3 8
I E ﬁ
3 8 g
. Date Analyzeds 10-20-97 Stevart Igdolsku
Coluwn @ 0.53mm ID X £0m Restek Rtx-1701 Senlior Chemist




Sample: SBO8S-W

From : 444 Hegenberger

W —— NV N A

Sampled 10/08/97
Dilution 1:200 Run Log
Matrix : Water
Parameter (MRL) uwer
Benzene (100)
Toluene (100)
Ethylbenzene (100)
Total Xylenes {100)
TPH as Gasoline {10000)
Surrogate Recovery
5- 8 e 8§ IS
3y
5%
—0
o8
5o
gé 't A_ A
ﬁ A L 4
2 g g o ge
83 R 83 3
& 4 -l
=
Ll

Flame Ionization
Mod BOIE
HTBE

Surr.L
1 Si;ﬁ-ah-

Date Analyzed: 10-21-97

438

994

Column ¢ 0.52mm ID X SOm Restek Rix—-1701

Sample Log 17482

r17482-28

: 4166R

Measured
Value ugnr

12000
540
6000
7400
52000

117 %

time in seconds

46 wV

180 aV

2]

J
Steuart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB0O9-W

Sample Log 17482

17482=29

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 4166R
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/ Value ugnr
Benzene (2.5) 55
Toluene (2.5) 3.5
Ethylbenzene (2.5) 40
Total Xylenes (2.5) 4.5
TPH as Gasoline (250} 1600
Surrocgate Recovery 125 %
5 o § ¥ § é g‘.?,§ S time in seconds
3
5% 3
o
a®
5E
Ll
g % < ¥ o -4 1] E
2 £ o
Zd
% e -
+ L]
g
s 2
P
LB
[T -]
£
. @
a = ¥
Date Analyzed: 10-20-97 Steuart Podolsky
Column ¢ O.53mn I0 X 400 Restek Rtx-170% Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB10-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97
Dilution : 1:10
Matrix : Water

Run Log

Parameter (MRL) ug/x
Benzene (5.0)
Toluene (5.0)
Ethylbenzene (5.0)
Total Xylenes (5.0)
TPH as Gasoline (500}
Surrogate Recovery
§° 8 3 I B3 F K
3y
5%
8
8
&g
“ L
g £ § 4 £ &
= g4 37 B3
: g T
Eﬂ
™ [ (2] 1
¥ 8
§
8
2
0
2
58
"3
o o
5 -

Date Analyzed: 10-21-97
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X &£0m Restek Rix-1701

Sample Log 17482

17482~-30

4166R

Measured
Value ug

280
15
400
120
5400

107 %

time in seconds

15 mJ

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-31

Sample: SB11-W

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/07/97

Dilution : 1:50 Run Log : 4166R
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/t Value wn
Benzene (25) 2100
Toluene (25) 1800
Ethylbenzene (25) 1300
Total Xylenes (25) 4800
TPH as Gasoline (2500) 16000
Surrogate Recovery 113 %

c & a < 5 B o tive in seconds
2 — (4] -+ E (7] X [\
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i3 g H ! g
EE MAAw
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Oate Anal 10~21-97 Steuart Podolsky
Column 1 0.53mm ID X 50m Restek Rtx—-170i Senior Chemist




Sample: SB12-W

Sanmple Log 17482

17483+32

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/07/97

Pilution : 1:50 Run Log : 4166R

Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ug/1 Value ugn
Benzene (25) 460
Toluene (25) 42
Ethylbenzene (25) 2100
Total Xylenes (25} 230
TPH as Gasoline (2500) 13000
Surrogate Recovery 117 2

€O [\ ~ o D N~

c o o +
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Date Analyzed: 10~-21-97
Column : U.%53mm ID X 60w Restek Mix—1701

time in seconds

%

[
Steuart Podolsky
Senfor Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482~33

Sample: SB13-W

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/07/97

Dilution : 1:100 Run Log : 4166R
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wan vValue ug
Benzene (50) 3200
Toluene (50) 67
Ethylbenzene (50) 180
Total Xylenes (50) 100
TPH as Gasoline (5000) 11000
Surrogate Recovery 115 %

o = g @ time in seconds
s- 8 L ¥ g 3 8§
1
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Date Analyzed: 10-21-857 Steuvart Podolsky
Column § 0.53mm ID X £Dm Restek Rix-1701 Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-34

Sample: SB14-W

From : 444 Hegenberger

Sampled : 10/08/97

Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 4166R
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) won Value wn
Benzene (2.5) 95
Toluene (2.5) 3.0
Ethylbenzene (2.5) 120
Total Xylenes (2.5) 8.9
TPH as Gasoline (250) 2700
Surrogate Recovery 109 %

& E ﬁ E % § 5&* E time in seconds
A
iy 3
34 ¢
-s
£8
;‘—/\NL-M«B\ ‘\AJ\J
] 2 ¢ 2 EgE
[ ] 3 5 - & @
= o =4 e
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Date Analyzeck 10~20-97 Stewart Podolsky
Column ¢ G.532mm 1D X €0m Restek Rix—1701 Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB15-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Water

Sample Log 1?4&2

17482-38

Run Log : 4166Q

Measured

Parameter (MRL) uwsnr vValue uwgn
Benzene (.50} <,50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50} <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 110 %

5 5 ﬁ g E ; ﬁﬁ :;.3 time in seconds
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Date Analyzech 10-18-97
Column 1 O.53mm ID X &Om Restek Rix-1701

(22

v

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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I Sample Log 17482
1748236
I Sample: SBl16-W
From : 444 Hegenberger
l Sampled : 10/08/97
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4166Q
Matrix : Water
I Measured
Parameter (MRL) wgr Value ugr
I Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <,50
I Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
I Surrogate Recovery ' 110 %
l g " & ﬁ ? E 4 ﬁ ® time in seconds
3y 2
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I Date Analyzed: 10-18-97 Steuart Podolsky
Columm 1 0.83mm ID X 60m Restek Rtx-1701 Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-25

Sample: SBOS-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DW971001
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/L Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel {50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il {100) <100

=2
E
2
T
Date: 10-17-97 Time: 15:23:54 Stewart Podolsky

Column ¢t 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx-1 (Restek Corporation) Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

174B2-26

Sample: SBO6-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DW971001
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ua/L Value ug/i
TPH as Diesel (50) 180
TPH as Motor 0Qil {100) 130

10 mV

Diesel Motor 0Oil
EPA Mod 8015

Bate: 10-17-97 Time: 19:58:40 Stewart Podolsky
Column ¢ 0.53mm 1D X 15m Rtx-1 (Restek Corporation Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-27

Sample: SB07-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DW971001
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Water
Meagured
Parameter {MRL) ug/v Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel (100) <100 *
TPH as Motor 0Oil {(100) <100

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline range
interference.

10 mU

EPA Mod 8015 \/\—n?,————l—

o
Date: 10-17-97 Time: 20:32:29 Stewart Podolsky
Column : 0.53mm ID X 1Sm Rtx-1 <(Restek Corporation’ Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-28

Sample: SBO8-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DW971001
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/L Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel (200) <200 *
TPH as Motor 0il {(100) 360

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline and oil
range interference.

10 mY

EPA Mod 8015 >

Date: 10-17-97 Time: 21:07:12 Bteuartﬂpodglskq
Column 1 D.53mm ID X 1%5m Rtx-1 (Restek Corporaticn) Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

174B2-2%
Sample: SB09-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97

Extracted: 10/17/67 QC Batch : DWS71001
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) wugse Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel {100) <100 *
TPH as Motor 0il (100) 130

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline and oil
range interference.

10 mV

M

Motor Dil
EPA Mod 8015

¥

Date: 10-17-97 Time: 21:41:31 Stewart Podolsky
Column : 0.53mm I0 X 15m Rtx-1 <(Restek Corporatiom? Senior Chemist

|
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Sample Log 17482

17482-30
Sample: SBl10-W
From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/06/97
Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DW271001
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRT)) wg/w Value uwg/L
TPH as Diesel (100} <100 *
TPH as Motor 0Oil (100) 110

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline range
interference.

10 mV

!

Hotor 0il -
EPA Mod 8015 P,
¥

Date: 10-17-97 Time: 23:23:35 Stewart Podolsky
Column t 0.53wm ID X 185m Rtx-1 (Restek Corporation) Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB1ll-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/07/97
Extracted: 10/17/97
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Water

Sample Log 17482

17482-31

QC Batch : DW971001
Run Log : 7388H

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/L Value uwa/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il (100) <100

Motor Qil
EPA Mod BO1S

Date: 10-17-97 Time: 23:57:51
Column 1 O.Z3mm ID X 15m Rix-1 <(Restek Corporation)

10 wV

/Ao
[ 24
Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist




Y NV i

Sample Log 17482

17482-32
Sample: SBl2-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/07/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DW971001
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/L Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel {700) <700
TPH as Motor 01l (100) B90

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline and oil
range interference.

M

—

=
&
=]
U , )
Diese]l Motor 0il
v
Date: 10-18-97 Time: 00:32:30 s:owb: Podolsky

Column z 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx-1 <(Restek Corporation) Senjor Chemist
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Sample Log 17482
17482-33

Sample: SB1l3-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/07/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DWS71001
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL)} ug/L Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel (350) <350
TPH as Motor 0il {(100) 440

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline and oil
range interference.

=>
£
=

L :

Diesel Motor Oil P
oo
. [
Date: 10-18-97 Time: 01:07:09 Stewart Podolsky
Column 3 D.53mm ID X 1Bm Rtx—1 (Restek Corporation) Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482

17482-34
Sample: SBl4-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DW971001
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7388H
Matrix : Water
_ Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/L Value uwg/n
TPH as Diesel (100) <100
TPH as Motor 0il (100) 110

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoilne and oil
range interference.

10 oV

: Motor 011 e —
EPA Mod 8015 ,/1/")
. [
Date: 10-1B-97 Time: 0Ol:41:47 Stewart Podolsky
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx-1 <{Restek Corporation’ Senior Chemist




Sample: SB1S5-W

Sample Log 17482

174B2-35

From 444 Hegenberger

Sampled 10/08/97

Extracted: 10/17/97 QC Batch : DW971001

Dilution 1:1 Run Log 7388H

Matrix Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) us/v Value wi
TPH as Diesel {50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il {100} <100

L

EPA Mod BO1S

10-18~97 Time: 02:16:10

¢Regtek Corporation)

Date:

Column 1 0.E3mm ID X 15m Rtx-1

10 m\

L1

o

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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Sample: SB1l6-W

From : 444 Hegenberger
Sampled : 10/08/87
Extracted: 10/20/97
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Water

Sample Log 17482

17482-3¢6

QC Batch : DW971002
Run Log : 7389A

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/L Value ug/n
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor Qil {100) <100

EPA Mod 8015

Date: 10-20-97 Time: 16:37:48
Column ¢t 0.53mm 1D X 13w Rtx-! (Restek Corporation)

N B

10 my

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 17482
October 28, 1997

EPA 624
Sample Name : SBO5-W
Project Name : 444 Hegenberger
Project Number Date Received : 10/08/97
Sampie Date : 10/06/97 Dilution : 11
Date Analyzed  : 10/20/97 Sample Matrix : Water
Analysis Method : EPA 8240 Lab Number : 17482-25

Measured

Parameter MBL Conc, Units
Chloromethane 10 <10 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride 10 <10 ug/L
Bromomethane - 10 <10 ug/L
Chloroethane 10 <10 ug/l
Acetone 20 <20 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L.
Carbon Disulfide 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Methylene Chloride 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 <5.0 ug/l
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0 <50 ug/L
2-Butanone 20 <20 ~ug/ll
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Chloroform 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0 <5.0 wg/L
Benzene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Trichloroethene - 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0 <5.0 ug/ll
Bromodichloromethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 <10 ug/L
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Toluene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
2-Hexanone 10 <10 ug/L
Dibromochlaromethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Chlorobenzene 50 <5.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
P-& M-Xylene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Styrene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank, Approved By :

a0
John Medina
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.
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Sample Log 17482
October 28,1997

EPA 624
Sample Name . SB05-W
Project Name : 444 Hegenberger
Project Number : Date Received : 10/08/97
Sample Date : 10/06/97 Dilution : 111
Date Analyzed  : 10/20/97 Sample Matrix : Water
Analysis Method : EPA 8240 Lab Number  : 17482-25

Measured

Parameter MBL Conc, Units
O-Xylene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Bromoform 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzens 5.0 <5.0 ug/l.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane - d4 101 % Recovery
Toluene-da 105 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % Recovery

MHAL = Method Reporing Limit Conc. = Concentration

B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By ()
n PP y John Médina

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.
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Sample Log 17482
I October 28, 1997
EPA 624
I Sample Name : SB0O8-W
Project Name : 444 Hegenberger
I Project Number Date Received : 10/08/97
Sample Date : 10/08/97 Dilution : 15
Date Analyzed  : 10/20/97 Sample Matrix : Water
I Analysis Method : EPA 8240 Lab Number  : 17482-28
Measured
I Parameter MRL Conc. Units
Chloromethane 50 <50 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride 50 <50 ugh.
l Bromomethane 50 <50 ug/t
Chioroethane 50 <50 ug/L
Acetone 100 <100 ug/L
l 1,1-Dichloroethene 25 <25 ug/L
Carbon Disulfide 25 <25 ug/L
Methylene Chloride 25 <25 ug/L
I trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 25 <25 ug/l.
1,1-Dichloroethane 25 <25 ug/L
2-Butanone 100 <100 ug/L
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 25 <25 ug/L
Chloroform 25 <25 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 25 <25 ug/L
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 25 <25 ug/L’
Benzene 25 2500 E -ugfl
Carbon Tetrachloride 25 <25 ug/L
l Trichloroethene 25 <25 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 25 <25 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 25 <25 ug/L
I 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 50 <50 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 25 <25 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 <25 ug/L
Toluene 25 510 ug/L
l 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 25 <25 ug/L
2-Hexanone 50 <50 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane 25 <25 ug/l
I Tetrachtoroethene 25 <25 ug/ll
1,2-Dibromoethane 25 <25 ug/L /640
l Chlorobenzene 25 <25 ugfL. N
Ethylbenzene 25 1600 E ug/l 520 u)
P-& M-Xylene 25 2100 E uglL —— N(_
I Styrene Y 25 <25 ug/l 2 412’0 w 72’ &
MRL = Method Reporting Limit Cenc. = Concentration
I B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : ToFedis
E = Concentration exceeded calibration ranga.
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Sample Log 17482
October 28,1997

EPA 624
Sample Name : SB08-W
Project Name : 444 Hegenberger
Project Number : Date Received : 10/08/97
Sample Date : 10/08/97 Dilution : 1.5
Date Analyzed  : 10/20/97 Sample Matrix : Water
Analysis Method : EPA 8240 Lab Mumber  : 17482-28
Measured
Parameter __MRL Conc. Units
O-Xylene 25 520 ug/l.
Bromoform 25 <25 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 25 <25 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorcbenzens 25 <25 ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 25 <25 ug/L
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 25 <25 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane - d4 165 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 113 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 111 % Recovery
|

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration

B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank, Approved By : _aﬂ
John Meding”

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range,
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Sample Log 17482
October 28, 1997

EPA 624
Sample Name . SB08-W
Project Name : 444 Hegenberger
Project Number Date Received : 10/08/97
Sample Date : 10/08/97 Dilution : 1:2560
Date Analyzed : 10/23/97 Sample Matrix : Water
Analysis Method : EPA 8240 Lab Number : 17482.28

Measured

Parameter MRL Gong, Units
Chlcromethane 2500 <2500 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride 2500 <2500 ug/L
Bromomethane 2500 <2500 ug/L
Chloroethane 2500 <2500 ug/L
Acetone 5000 <5000 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 1200 <1200 ug/L
Carbon Disulfide 1200 <1200 ug/L
Methylene Chloride 1200 <1200 ug/L
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 1200 <1200 ug/L
1,1-Dichlorcethane 1200 <1200 ug/L
2-Butanone 5000 <5000 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1200 <1200 ug/L
Chloroform 1200 <1200 ug/l
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1200 <1200 ug/b
1,2-Dichloroethane 1200 <1200 ug/L
Benzene 1200 13000 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride 1200 <1200 ug/l
“Trichiaroethene 1200 <1200 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 1200 <1200 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 1200 <1200 ug/l
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 2500 <2500 ' ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1200 <1200 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1200 <1200 ug/L
Toluene 1200 <1200 ugfl.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1200 <1200 ug/L
2-Hexanone 2500 <2500 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane 1200 <1200 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene 1200 <1200 ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 1200 <1200 ug/L
Chiorobenzene 1200 <1200 ug/L S.q o
Ethylbenzene 1200 5900 ugil. 20
P-& M-Xylene 1200 7100 ug/L .-—-:5" b 7 2 N
Styrene 1200 <1200 ug/L { 5f

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By :

John Medina™
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.
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Sample Log 17482
October 28, 1997

EPA 624
Sample Name : SB08-W
Project Name : 444 Hegenberger
Project Number Date Received : 10/08/87
Sample Date : 10/08/97 Dilution : 1:250
Date Analyzed  : 10/23/97 Sample Matrix : Water
Analysis Method : EPA 8240 Lab Number : 17482-28

Measured

Parameter MBL Conc, Units
O-Xylene 1200 <1200 ug/L
Bromoform 1200 <1200 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1200 <1200 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1200 <1200 ug/l.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1200 <1200 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1200 <1200 ug/.
1.2-Dichloroethane - d4 104 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 106 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Cong, = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank.

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Approved By :

John Medina™
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Sample Log 17482
October 28, 1997

EPA 624

Sample Name . SB09-W

Project Name : 444 Hegenberger

Project Number : Date Received : 10/08/97
Sample Date : 10/08/97 Dilution : 11
Date Analyzed  : 10/20/97 Sample Matrix : Water
Analysis Method : EPA 8240 Lab Number : 17482-29

Measured

Parameter MRL, Conc, Units
Chloromethane 10 <10 ug/L
Vinyl Chioride 10 <10 ug/L
Bromomethane 10 <10 ug/L
Chlorpethane 10 <10 ug/L
Acetone 20 <20 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Carbon Disulfide 50 <5.0 ugfL
Methylene Chloride 8.0 <5.0 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0 <56.0 ug/L
2-Butancne 20 <20 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Chloroform 5.0 <5.0 ugfL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0 <5.0 ugfL
.1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Benzene 5.0 50 ug/l
Carbon Tetrachioride 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Trichloroethenes 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 70 <10 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Toluene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
2-Hexanone 10 <10 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Chiorobenzene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 5.0 as ug/L
P-& M-Xylene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Styrene 5.0 <5.0 ug/t.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By :

John Medina g
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.
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Sample Log 17482
October 28, 1997

EPA 624
Sample Name : SB09-W
Project Name : 444 Hegenberger
Project Number Date Received : 10/08/97
Sample Date + 10/08/97 Dilution ¢ 11
Date Analyzed  : 10/20/97 Sample Matrix : Water
Analysis Method : EPA 8240 Lab Number  : 17482-29
Measured .
Parameter MRL Conc., Units
O-Xylene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Bromoform 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane - d4 107 % Recovery
Toluene-dg 110 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % Recovery
MRL = Method Reporting Limit  Conec. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By :
John Medina ¥

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.
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